

Licence Number	L7969/2004/3
Licensee	Northern Star Resources Pty Limited
ACN	092 832 892
Registered business address	Level 1, 388 Hay Street SUBIACO WA 6008
Date of amendment	15 December 2016
Prescribed Premises	Category 5: Processing or beneficiation of metallic or non-metallic ore Category 52: Electric power generation Category 63: Inert landfill site Category 64: Landfill facility Category 85: Sewage facility
Premises	Paulsens Gold Project Mining Leases M08/99 and M08/196 Nanutarra-Munjina Road PARABURDOO WA 6754

#### Amendment

The Department of Environment Regulation (DER) has amended the above licence in accordance with section 59 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* as set out in this Amendment Notice.

Date signed: 15 December 2016

## Alana Kidd Manager Licensing – Resource Industries

an officer delegated under section 20 of the Environmental Protection Act 1986 (WA)

Licence Amendment Notice Licence: L7979/2004/3 File No: 2013/000991 Template 1.3

# **Amendment Notice**

This Notice is issued under section 59 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* (EP Act) to amend the licence issued under the EP Act for a prescribed premises as set out below. This notice of amendment is given under section 59B(9) of the EP Act.

#### **Amendment Description**

On 15 September 2016 the Paulsens Gold Mine operating licence L7969/2004/3 was amended to include category 63 and 64 on the licence and approve a new inert waste disposal location. At the time of that amendment, the landfill location map (L7969/2004/3 Attachment 5) was not updated to reflect the location of the new inert landfill proposed to be constructed in the waste rock dump extension.

On 15 November 2016 Northern Star Resources Limited (Licence Holder) submitted an application to DER for an amendment to the Paulsens Gold Project licence (L7969/2004/3). The Licence Holder has requested that the landfill location map be updated to reflect the location of the inert landfill approved under the amendment issued 15 September 2016.

#### Decision

The landfill location map (L7969/2004/3 Attachment 5) has been updated.

Instrument	Issued	Amendment
L7969/2004/3	21/11/2013	Amendment issued to correct the company registered business address.
L7969/2004/3	15/09/2016	<ul> <li>Amendment issued for the following: <ul> <li>Removal of mine dewatering conditions and category 6;</li> <li>Reduction in the frequency of tailings monitoring;;</li> <li>Increase in the TDS limit of ambient groundwater monitoring from 3500mg/L up to 10,000mg/L;</li> <li>Addition of groundwater monitoring bores and Production bore;</li> <li>Addition of category 63 and 64 to the licence;</li> <li>Addition of category 52 to the licence as upgrades involved the installation of three additional skid mounted container style diesel generators;</li> <li>Addition of improvement conditions to address groundwater concerns; and</li> <li>Update to definitions and removal of targets as per CEO instructions.</li> </ul> </li> </ul>
L7969/2004/3	20/10/2016	Amendment Notice 1 Licence amendment to change Licensee's registered business address
L7969/2004/3	15/12/2016	Amendment Noise 2 Licence amendment to update the landfill location map in Attachment 5 of licence

#### Amendment History

### Amendment

1. The figure in Attachment 5 of licence L7969/2004/3 is replaced with the following figure:



Licence Amendment Notice Licence: L7979/2004/3 File No: 2013/000991 Template 1.3